•  on a pro forma basis to reflect (i) the drawdown of US$110.0 million under a loan facility agreement amended and restated in September 2017
and (ii) our payment of cash dividends of US$87.0 million to our shareholders in September 2017; and

•  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the drawdown of US$110.0 million under a loan facility agreement amended and restated in
September 2017, (ii) our payment of cash dividends of US$87.0 million to our shareholders in September 2017 and (iii) the issuance and sale of
5,000,000 ADSs representing 10,000,000 ordinary shares by us in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$14.50 per ADS, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
information under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

   As of June 30, 2017

   Actual   Pro Forma(1)(2)
Pro Forma as

adjusted(2)
   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (thousands, except for share and per share data)
Long-term loan   327,270   48,275   745,723   110,000   745,723   110,000
Shareholders’ Equity:

Ordinary shares (US$0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized,
100,000,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis and
110,000,000 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis)   6,120   903   6,120   903   6,798   1,003

Additional paid-in capital   452,369   66,728   —   —   447,158   65,959
Statutory reserves   32,511   4,796   32,511   4,796   32,511   4,796
Accumulated deficit   (74,176)   (10,942)   (211,606)   (31,214)   (211,606)   (31,214)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   46,770   6,899   46,770   6,899   46,770   6,899

Total RISE Education Cayman Ltd shareholders’ equity/(deficit)   463,594   68,384   (126,205)   (18,616)   321,631   47,443
Non-controlling interests   (11,034)   (1,628)   (11,034)   (1,628)   (11,034)   (1,628)

Total equity/(deficit)   452,560   66,756   (137,239)   (20,244)   310,597   45,815

Total capitalization(3)   779,830   115,031   608,484   89,756   1,056,320   155,815

(1) In July 2016, we entered into a loan facility agreement with CTBC Bank Co. Ltd., as the lender, which was amended and restated in September 2017 to

[…]

share, after giving effect to the additional proceeds we will receive from this offering, from the initial public offering price per ordinary share.

Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after June 30, 2017, other than to give effect to the issuance and sale of
5,000,000 ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$14.50 per ADS, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us and assuming the underwriters’ option to purchase additional ADSs is not exercised, our pro forma net tangible
book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been US$0.31 per outstanding ordinary share, including ordinary shares underlying our outstanding ADSs, or
US$0.62 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.63 per ordinary share, or US$1.26 per ADS, to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$6.94 per ordinary share, or US$13.88 per ADS, to investors purchasing ADSs in this
offering. The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per Ordinary
Share   Per ADS

Initial public offering price   US$ 7.25  US$14.50
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017   US$ (0.32)  US$ (0.64)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   US$ 0.31  US$ 0.62
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in the offering   US$ 6.94  US$13.88

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2017, the differences between the existing shareholders as of June 30, 2017 and
the new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or ordinary shares) purchased from us in this offering, the total
consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share paid and per ADS at the initial public offering price of US$14.50 per ADS before deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares
underlying the ADSs issuable upon exercise of the option to purchase additional ADSs which one of the selling shareholders granted to the underwriters.

   Ordinary Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price

per Ordinary
Share

  Average
Price per

ADS   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
   (US$, except for share numbers and percentages)
Existing shareholders   100,000,000   91%   67,631,000   48%   0.68   1.36
New investors   10,000,000   9%   72,500,000   52%   7.25   14.50

Total   110,000,000   100%   140,131,000   100%

To the extent any of these awards are exercised or vested, there will be further dilution to new investors.

49

Table of Contents

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

We conduct substantially all of our operations in the PRC. Substantially all of our revenues, cost of revenues and operating expenses are denominated
in Renminbi. This prospectus contains translations of certain Renminbi amounts into U.S. Dollars at specified rate, which is based on the rate certified for
customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, for the convenience of the reader. Unless otherwise stated, all translations from Renminbi to